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J. REID pOTTER - fRgeelf PE:RT

ATTORNEY AT LAW

aa‘oo-nm Scventh Street . Telephone
CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 38804 ; " (704) 876-8488

December 13, 1982

Pa G330 2:

Mr. Michael A. Dymersky
Federal Election Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463

»
[ ]

€2

Res MUR 1237
Claire R. Shaffner

Dear Michael:

Please send me a copy of the findings and ruling
in Stanly Kaplan's case.

Hoping that you have a merry Christmas and that
1983 will be the best year you have ever had but
not the best you will ever have, I am




=J. REID POTTER
\'ATTORNEY AT LAW
23300 East Seventh Street

a- CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28204

Mr. Michael A. Dymersky
Federal Election Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D.C. 20463 '

November 4, 1982

Michael S. Berman, Esquire

Hill, Christoper & Phillips, P.C.
1900 M Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

Re: MUR 1237
(Joseph J. McCluskey
Ben F. Mann

Joseph Headen

Keith M. Beaty
Albert Manch

Kent Burkhart
Patricia Burkhart
Frank Atlass)

Dear Mr. Berman:

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter

has now been closed and will become part of the public record
within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202)523-4057.

Sincerely,

Charles . Steel
General Counsel
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November 4, 1982

John T. Allred, Esquire
Daniel G. Clodfelter, Esquire
Moore & Van Allen

3000 NCNB Plaza
Charlotte, North Carolina 28280

Re: MUR 1237 _
(Louis & Margaret Simon)

Dear Mr. Allred:

. This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter
has now been closed and will become part of the public record

within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202)523-4057. :

(o] 3
General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION comwssmn '
WASNONCTON. ﬁ,t 0463

November 4, 1982

Ray S. Farris, Esquire

Farris, Mallard & Underwood

1700 Southern National Center
200 South College Street
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202

RE: MUR 1237
(Randal Borough)

Dear Mr. Farris:

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter
has now been closed and will become part of the public record
within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202) 523-4057.

General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECT!QN CGMMlSSlON
WASHINGTON, D.C 20463

November 4, 1982

Carl Goldfarb, Esquire
2011 Randolph Road
Charlotte, North Carolina 28207

RE MUR 1237
(Elwood Sebert)

Dear Mr. Goldfarb:

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter
has now been closed and will become part of the public record
within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202)523-4057.

General Counsel




November 4, 1982

Richard M. Lannen, Esquire
Akin, Gump, Straus, Hauer
& Feld

2800 Republic National Bank Building
Dallas, Texas 75201

RE: MUR 1237
(Jeffrey L. Poll)

Dear Mr. Lannen:

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter
has now been closed and will become part of the public record
within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202)523-4057.

Al

Generai Céunsel




" November 4, 1982

Barry L. Zisser, Esquire
Zisser, Robinson, Spohrer, P.A.
303 Libert Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

MUR 1237
(Melvin Jawitz)

Dear Mr. 2isser:

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter
has now been closed and will become part of the public record
within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202)523-4057.

General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION €O
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

‘November 4, 1982

John M. Bray, Esquire

Schwalk, Donnenfeld, Bray & Silbert
Suite 350

1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

MUR 1237
(Harold Ross)

Dear Mr. Bray:

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter
has now been closed and will become part of the public record
within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202)523-4057. }

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel




November 4, 1982

William Diehl, Jr., Esquire
James, McElroy & Diehl

700 Home Federal Building

139 S. Tryon Street

Charlotte, North Carolina 28202

MUR 1237
(Harry Wolf)

Dear Mr. Diehl:

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter

has now been closed and will become part of the public record
within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202)523-4057.

Chaft ' Steele
General Counsel




© November 4, 1982

Keith M. Deal, Esquire

101 Barnett Regency Tower
Regency Square

Jacksonville, Florida 32211

RE: MUR 1237
(Raymond McCreanor)

Dear Mr. Deal:

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter
has now been closed and will become part of the public record
within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202)523-4057.

General Céunsel




November 4, 1982

Sandra Humphrey
c/o0 The Lamp Place
Factory Outlet
917 Pecan Avenue
Charlotte, North Carolina 28205

Re MUR 1237
(Sandra Humphrey)

Dear Ms. Humphrey:

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter
has now been closed and will become part of the public record
within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202)523-4057.

General Counsel




November 4, 1982

J. Reid Potter, Esquire
2300 East Seventh Street
Charlotte, North Carolina 28204

Re: MUR 1237
(Claire Shaffner)

Dear Mr. Potter:
"This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter

has now been closed and will become part of the public record
within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202) 523-4057.

General Counsel




FE‘DEM{T?E' ECTION
WASHINGTON, D, 20483 -

November 4, 1982

Robert F. Bauer, Esquire

Perkins, Coie, Stone,
Olsen & Williams

1110 Vermont Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

MUR 1237
(Friends of Luther H.
Hodges, Jr.)

Dear Mr. Bauer:
This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter
has now been closed and will become part of the public record

within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202)523-4057.




FEDERAL ELEC _N ce ,'_;fj',;"rssm
WASHINGTM pc MS S

November 4, 1984

Robert B. Barnett, Esquire
Williams & Connolly

Hill Building

839 17th Street, N.W.
washington, D.C. 20006

MUR 1237
(Stanley N. Kaplan)

Dear Mr. Barnett:

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter
has now been closed and will become part of the public record
within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202)523-4057.

Charles
General Counsel




November 4, 1982

James P. Cinque, Esquire
Marshall, Morris et al.
130 West 57th Street

New York, New York 10019

Re: MUR 1237 (Jon J. Terrell)

Dear Mr. Cinque:

You were previously notified that on August 24, 1982, the

Federal Election Commission found probable cause to believe that
your client violated 2 U.S.C. § 441f, a provision of the Federal

Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended in connection with the
captioned matter.

As a result of our inability to settle this matter through
conciliation within the allowable time period, the Commission has

authorized the institution of a civil action for relief in the
U.S. District Court.

Should you have any questions, or should you wish to settle
this matter prior to suit, please contact Lawrence M. Noble,
Assistant General Counsel for litigation, at (202)523-4166 within
30 days of your receipt of this letter.

General Counsel




In the Matter of )
)
Jon J. Terrell )

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Recording Secretary for the Federal
Election Cammission Executive Session on November 2, 1982, do
hereby certify that the Camiission decided by a vote of 5~1 to take
the following actions in the above-captioned matter:

1. Authorize the Office of General Counsel to
file a civil suit for relief in the United
States District Court against Jon J. Terrell.
Approve and authorize the letter to
respondent's counsel, as submitted with the
FEC General Counsel's report dated October 21,
1982.
Close the entire enforcement file in this matter.
Approve and authorize the sending of the
notification letters to all respondents who have
settled through the conciliation process, as

recommended by the General Counsel's October 21,
1682 report.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, McDonald, and Reiche voted
affirmatively for the decision. Commissiocner McGarry dissented.

Attest:

[/— 2 - E2 773@/@4@,5)%44/'

Date Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Ccmmss:.on
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BEFORE f!l=f*a;'ﬁn..;

In the Matter of : .;t‘ﬁ I s
| wom 1237  EXECUTIVE SECoic.

Jon J. Terrell
NOV 2 1382

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

I. BACKGROUND/PREVIOUS COMMISSION ACTION

On April 14, 1981, the Commission found reason to believe
that Jon J. Terrell violated 2 U.S.C. § 441f by knowingly
allowing his name to be used to effectuate a $2,000 cont:ibution
from Stanley N. Kapian to the Priends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr.
On August 24, 1982, the Commission found probable cause to

believe that Terrell violated Section 441€.

Accordingly, the General
Counsel recommends that the Commission seek relief by filing a
civil suit against Terrell.
The Commission has settled this matter with signed
conciliation agreements from Stanley N. Kaplan, Friends of
Luther H. Hodges, Jr., and nineteen of twenty conduits, including

the following: Claire Shaffner; Sandra Humphrey; Raymond
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McCreanor; Hat:y_igg;s' ; RORE; ned :
Elwood Sebert; Raaﬁal Boxuugh_:nou 8 und uazqaxtt silou: Jooqvh
McCluskey; Ben Hanm Joﬁph;hndm; Kuth lnty: Albut uancm
Kent and Patricia Burkhart; and, Prank Atlass. Therefore, the
General Counsel reconmendlzthat the entire enforcement file be

closed in this matter.

II. RECOMMENDATION

1. Authorize £he Qtftce of General Counsel to file a civil
suit for relief in the United States District Court against
Jon J. Terrell.

2. Approve and authorize the attached letter to
respondent's counsel.

3. Close the entire enforcement fiie in this matter.

4. Approve and authorize the sending of attached
notification letters to all respondents who have settled through

the conciliation process.

Date Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Attachments
1. Respondent's letter dated September 14, 1982

2. Proposed letter to respondent's counsel (Terrell)
3. Proposed letters to all other respondents'
4.




FEDERAL ELECT!ON CGMWSS]CN
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

~James P. Cinque, Esquire
Marshall, Morris et al.
130 West 57th Street

New York, New York 10019

Re: MUR 1237 (Jon J. Terrell)

Dear Mr. Cinque:

You were previously notified that on August 24, 1982, the
Federal Election Commission found probable cause to believe that
your client violated 2 U.S.C. § 441f, a provision of the Federal

Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended in connection with the
captioned matter.

As a result of our inability to settle this matter through
conciliation within the allowable time period, the Commission has
authorized the institution of a civil action for relief in the
U.S. District Court.

Should you have any questions, or should you wish to settle
this matter prior to suit, please contact Michael Dymersky at
(202)523-4057 by October 15, 1982.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

syt T — ()




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISS
WASNIN'CTON.‘D.C‘.MJ Sk

Robert B. Barnett, Esquire
Williams & Connolly ) -
Hill Building

839 17th Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

0

RE: MUR 1237
(Stanley N. Kaplan)

Dear Mr. Barnett:

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter
has now been closed and will become part of the public record
o within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202) 523-4057.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel




FEDEM EtEC,T‘iON COMMISS!ON‘-‘
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

Robert F. Bauer, Esquire

Perkins, Coie, Stone,
Olsen & Williams

1110 Vermont Avenue, N.W.

wWashington, D.C. 20005

MUR 1237
(Friends of Luther H.
Hodges, Jr.)

Dear Mr. Bauer:
‘This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter
has now been closed and will become part of the public record

within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202)523-4057.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel




 FEDERAL ELECTION
: WASHINGTON, DIC. 20463

J. Reid Potter, Esquire
2300 BEast Seventh Street
Charlotte, North Carolina 28204

Re: MUR 1237
(Claire Shaffner)

Dear Mr. Potter:

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter
has now been closed and will become part of the public record
within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202)523-4057.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel




FEDERAI. ELECT lON COMMSSSION

WASH!NC'!’ON 0.C. 20463

Sandra Humphrey
c/o0 The Lamp Place
Factory Outlet
917 Pecan Avenue
Charlotte, North Carolina 28205

Re: MUR 1237
(Sandra Humphrey)

Dear Ms. Humphrey:

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter

has now been closed and will become part of the public record
within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202)523-4057.

Sincerely,

Charles N, Steele
General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION CQMMiSSiQN '
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

Keith M. Deal, Esquire

101 Barnett Regency Tower
Regency Square

Jacksonville, Florida 32211

MUR 1237
(Raymond McCreanor)

Dear Mr. Deal:
This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter
has now been closed and will become part of the public record

within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202)523-4057.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION CO\
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

William Diehl, Jr., Esquire
James, McElroy & Diehl - s
700 Home Federal Building

139 S. Tryon Street

'n Charlotte, North Carolina 28202

RE: MUR 1237
(Harry Wolf)

28 4

Dear Mr. Diehl:

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter
has now been closed and will become part of the public record
within thirty days.

9
b

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202) 523-4057.

Sincerely,

b 2 0 49

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

ﬁ}HMMWE ~ (G




FEDERAL ELECT!ON COMM‘SSIQN
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 : :

John M. Bray, Esquire

Schwalk, Donnenfeld, Bray & Silbert
Suite 350

1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
washington, D.C. 20036

MUR 1237
(Harold Ross) .

Dear Mr. Bray:

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter

has now been closed and will become part of the public record
within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202) 523-4057.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

4 M chwad! 21] (7




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, m:m '

Barry L. Zisser, Esquire
Zisser, Robinson, Spohrer, P.A.
303 Libert Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

RE:

Dear Mr. Zisser:

MUR 1237
(Melvin Jawitz)

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter
has now been closed and will become part of the public record

within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at

(202)523-4057.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

%[OQ%Z{MM “[37)




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 L [

Richard M. Lannen, Esquire
Akin, Gump, Straus, Hauer
& Feld

2800 Republic National Bank Building
Dallas, Texas 75201

RE: MUR 1237
(Jeffrey L. Poll)

Dear Mr. Lannen:

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter
has now been closed and will become part of the public record
within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202) 523-4057.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Wileduct 10~ ()




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 !

Carl Goldfarb, Esquire
2011 Randolph Road
Charlotte, North Carolina 28207

RE: MUR 1237
(Elwood Sebert)

Dear Mr. Goldfarb:

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter
has now been closed and will become part of the public record
within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202)523-4057.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

/@{M«Wfﬁ {/OJ



Ray S. Farris, Esquire

Farris, Mallard & Underwood

1700 Southern National Center
200 South College Street
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202

RE: MUR 1237
(Randal Borough)

Dear Mr. Farris:

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter

has now been closed and will become part of the public record
within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202)523-4057.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION CQWISS.IGM
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 e

John T. Allred, Esquire

Daniel G. Clodfelter, Esquire
Moore & Van Allen

3000 NCNB Plaza

Charlotte, North Carolina 28280

Re: MUR 1237 A
(Louis & Margaret Simon)

Dear Mr. Allred:

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter

has now been closed and will become part of the public record
within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202)523-4057.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTIC
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

Michael S. Berman, Esquire

Hill, Christoper & Phillips, P.C.
1900 M Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

Re: MUR 1237
(Joseph J. McCluskey
Ben F. Mann

Jogseph Headen

Keith M. Beaty
Albert Manch

Kent Burkhart
Patricia Burkhart
Frank Atlass)

Dear Mr. Berman:

This is to advise you that the entire file in this matter

has now been closed and will become part of the public record
within thirty days.

Should you have any questions, contact Michael Dymersky at
(202)523-4057.

Sincerely,

Charles N, Steele
General Counsel




In the Matter of

' MUR 1237

Cluiro.sﬁaffner

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT '

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commis-
sion (hereinafter "the Commission") on the basis of information
ascertained in the course of carrying out its responsibilities
under the Federql Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
(2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.), and reason to believe having been
found that Claire Shaffner ("Respondent") violated 2 U.S8.C.

§ 441f by knowingly permitting her name to be used to effectuate
a contribution by another person.

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having
entered into conciliation do hereby agree-as follows:

"I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent,
and the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement
has the effect of an agreement under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (A) (i).

II. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no further action should be taken in this
m#tter. ,

III. Respondent enters voluntarily into this Agreement
with the Commission. |

Iv. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

A, On or about Maréh 2, 1978, Respondent was

approached by Stanley N. Kaplan with a request that Respondent
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make a $1,000 contribution to ehn rrians

Jr., Luther H. Hodges, Jr.'s 1973 ton:ﬁc:&al clnpi&qngyd
in North Carolina.

B, Stanley N. Kaplnn supplied 81 000 to ncspond-nt
with which to make the contribution to the Friends of Luth.r H.
Hodges, Jr. ' |

cC. On or about March 2, 1978, Respondent mado a

contribution to the Friends of Luthorﬁn. Hodges, Jr., in the
amount requested and supplied by Stanley N. Kaplan ($1,000).

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees: |

v. Respondent knowihgly permitﬁed her name to be’ used to
effectuate a contribution by Stanley N. Kaplan to the Friends
of Luther H. Hodges, Jr., which unknown‘fg fhe respondent, was
in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441f.

VI. Respondent shall not undertake any activity which is
in violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended kz U.S.C. § 431 et seq.).

VII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a complaint
under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at issue

herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with this

‘ agreement.A If the Commission believes that this agreement or

any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a

civil action for relief in the United States District Court for

the District of Columbia.




GENERAL CON@ITIONS
VIII. This agreencnt shtll bt#ﬁhn p!!octivt li ai t&l ﬂteu

that all partiea hereto have exocutod same and. thc Camnzsoion

has approved the entire agr.emdnt.
IX. Respondent shall havo,no-more than thirty (30) days

from the date this agreement becomes effective to comply with

and implement the requireménta contained in this agreement and

to so notify the Commission.

_!ijéﬁ&;&mz- \C;QZ

Date

. GeneralJCounsei

——

Claire Shaffner




Infﬁ@@fﬂ@ﬁ%pf of T; Z.'
Claire Bhaffner

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on October 13,
1982, the Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the
following actions in MUR 1237:

1. Accept the conciliation
agreement signed by
Claire Shaffner as submitted
with the October 8, 1982
Memorandum to the Commission.

Close the file as to
Claire Shaffner.

285356

Approve and authorize

the sending of the letter

to the respondent's counsel
as attached to the Memorandum
to the Commission dated
October 8, 1982.

3 a

-

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, McGarry and Reiche

6 204290

voted affirmatively in this matter; Commissioner McDonald

did not cast a vote.
Attest:

/ Q/ /3/522 77 a/%;x;y\ % /gfzﬂ{”ua_/ |

Date V/ Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 10-8-82, 11:07
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: 10-8-82, 2:00




WASHINCTON DC 20463

October 8, 1982

The Commission

FROM: Charles N. Steeld
General Counsel.

SUBJECT: MUR 1237; Signed COnciliation Agreanent
(Claire Shaffner)

Attached is a conciliation agreement which has been signed
by respondent Claire Shaffner. The attached agreement contains
no changes from the agreement previously approved by the
Commission. The General Counsel recommends the acceptance of
this agreement.

Recommendation

Accept the conciliation agreement signed by Claire Shaffner,
close the file as to her, and approve and authorize the sending
of the attached letter to respondent's counsel.

Attachments
1. Conciliation Agreement signed by Claire Shaffner
2, Proposed letter to respondent's counsel




In the Matter of s A
, - MOUR 1237

Claire Shaffner : '

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT ‘

This matter was initiated by the Federal Blection Commis-
sion (hereinafter "the Commission") on the basis of iﬁformation
ascertained in the course of carrying out its responsibilities
under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
(2 U.S.C. § 431 et seqg.), and reason to’believe having been
found that Claire Shaffner ("Respondent") violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441f by knowingly permitting her name to be used to effectuate
a contribution by another person. .

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having
entered into conciliation do hereby agree-as follows:

"I. The Conmission has jurisdiction over the Respondent,
and the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement
has the effect of an agreement under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (A) (1).

II. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no further action should be taken in this
mﬁtter. ‘ :

ITT. Respondent enters voluntarily into this Agreement
with the Commission.

1Vv. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

'A. On or about Maréh 2, 1978, Respondent was

approached by Stanley N. Kaplan with a request that Respondent

Mac@twl - ()
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,make a $1,000 contribntion to the rrlendt of Luthnr I.eioﬂq I}"

Jr., Luther n. Hodges, Jr.'s 1978 ccnatorial elmyaiga cunnattne
in North Carolina. :
_ B. stanley N. Kaplan supplied $1,000 to n.:pcnﬁdua

with which to make the contribution to the'F:iends of Luther H.
Hodges, Jr. | ' '

a5 On or about March 2, 1978, Respondent made a
contribution to the Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr., in the
amount requested and sﬁpplied by Stanley N. Kaplan ($1,000).

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

V. Respondentgknowingly petmitfed her name to be’ used to
effectuate a contribution by Stanley N. Kaplan to the Friends
of Luther H. Hodges, Jr., which unknown_fg ehe respondent, was
in violation of 2 U,S.C. § 441f.

" VI. Respondent shall not undertake any activity which is
in violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended k2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.). |

VII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a comp;aint
under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at issue

herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with this

| agreement.' If the Commission believes that this agreement or

any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a
civil action for relief;in the United States District Court for

the District of Columbia.

L&\AO&AMI'Q}




ssaznha caubxwxonaH f_
VIII. This agxo&aﬂmt lhlll-" .
that all pnrtios hczcto hav- cx.eutt «saum”ladfthoﬂ
has approved the enti:a tq:¢CNhut.

IX. Respondent shall have no more than thirty (30) days

from the date this agreement bocamcs‘eftcctivo to comply with

and implement the requirements eontaincd in this agrocment and

to so notify the Commission.

Charles N. Steele
. General Counsel




8800 East Seventh Street =
CHARLOTTRE, NORTH CAROLINA 88804

October 4, 1982

Mr. Michael A. Dymersky
Federal Election Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463

Res MUR 1237
Claire R. Shaffner

Dear Michael:

Please find enclosed the signed conciliation agreement.

Give me a buzz at 803-831-2768 when you receive this.

With best regards, I am

JRP/ms
Enclosures As per letter
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September 29, 1982 :

o

Mr. Charles N. sz«h
General Counsel :
Federal Elections

1325 K Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20463

Dear Mr. Steele:

Enclosed is an 1mea11nmt. of $11,000 pursuant to my Conciliation
Agreement MUR 1237, j

N
O
a
~N
£
()
B
o
~N
e

WAYS, WROQ
The Weekly Newspapers, Inc., Continental Delivery
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

September 9, 1982

Robert F. Bauer

Perkins, Coie, Stone,
Olsen and Williams

1110 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Re: MUR 1237
Dear Mr. Bauer:

On September 8, 1982, the Commission accepted the
conciliation agreement signed by Luther H. Hodges, Jr. and a
civil penalty in settlement of a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f),
a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended. Accordingly, the file has been closed in this matter,
as it pertains to your client and it will become part of the
public record within thirty days after this matter has been
closed with respect to all other respondents involved. However,
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits any information derived in
connection with any conciliation attempt from becoming public
without the written consent of the respondent and the Commission.
Should you wish any such information to become part of the public
record, please advise us in writing. The Commission reminds you,
however, that the confidentiality provisions of 2 U.S.C.

§S 437g(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A) remain in effect until the
entire matter has been closed. The Commission will notify you
when the entire file has been closed.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation agreement for your files.

Since

rles N. Steele
General Counsel

Enclosure _
Conciliation Agreement
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August 4, 1982

In the Matter of
Priends of Luther H. Bodges, Jr.

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Pederal Election Commission
(hereinafter "the Commission") on the basis of information
ascertained in the course of carrying out its responsibilities
under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended,

2 U.S.C. § 432 et. seq.), and reason to believe having been found
that the Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr., violated 2 U.S8.C.

§ 44la(f) by accepting excessive contributions in the form of
loans and 2 U.S.C. § 434(b) by failing to report loans as
contributions while outstanding.

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having entered
into conciliation do hereby agree as follows:

I. The Commission has jurisdiction over Respondent, and the
subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement has the
effect of an agreement under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (A) (1).

II. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no further action should be taken in this
matter.

III. Respondent enters voluntarily into this agreement with

the Commission.




7-i;x“ e

’Iﬁ.  The ﬁcrtinent facti in this matter are as follows:
A. FPriends of Luther H. Bodqol, Jr. was the pzlncipal
campaign committee of Luther Hodges in 1979.
B. On January 30, 1978, the Friends of Luther H.

Hodges, Jr. entered into a contract with NTA National, Inc.
(*NTA"), for telephone canvassing services.

C. When periodic payments under the contract came due,
Respondent found that it had insufficient resources on hand to
meet its contractual liabilities, and Respondent requested that
Mr. Stanley N. Kaplan loan the sums necessary by making the

necessary payments to NTA.

ke g

D. Mr. Kaplan agreed to lend the sums required and
remitted those sums (totalling $38,305) directly to NTA on behalf

of Respondent.
E. Respondent did not report Mr. Kaplan's payments to

NTA either as contributions by Mr. Kaplan to the Committee or as

expenditures.

0
e
[ <
~N
0
M
(o)
T
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F. At a later date, Respondent made the payments to
NTA and Mr. Kaplan was fully reimbursed by NTA.

G. At the time of Mr. Kaplan's payments to NTA on
behalf of Respondent, Mr. Kaplan had already contributed to
Respondent the maximum permitted by 2 U.S.C. § 44la.

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:
V. A loan made on behalf of a political committee is a

contribution while outstanding.
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Vi. By pernitting Mt xaphn to nko the lmm to mcm
its behalf, when Mr. Kaplan had already contribntoé to ﬁilybndcnt
the maximum contribution permitted, Respondent violatsed Z:U;Q.C.
$ 44la(f). '

Vii. By failing to report Mr. Kaplan's loans as
contributions while outstanding, Relbohdent violated 2 v.8.C.

§ 434(b).

VIII. Respondent will pay a civil penalty to the Treasurer
of the United States in the aﬁount of one thousand dollars
($1,000) pursuant to 2 U.S5.C. § 437g(a) (5).

IX. Respondent shall not undertake any activity which is in
violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended, (2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.).

X. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a complaint
under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at issue
herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with this
agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement or any
requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a civil
action for relief in the United States District Court for the

District of Columbia.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

XI. This agreement shall become effective as of the date
that all parties hereto have executed same and the Commission has

approved the entire agreement.




XII. Re:ponﬂgnt hall have no more than thirty (3& :duys
from the date this agrnulont becomes effective to 00lply with and
implement the requirements contained in this agreement and~to 80

notify the Commission.

Charles N.
General Counsel

L i

for Respondent,
Friends of Luther H.
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In the Matter of

; 0 MUR 1237

Friends of Luther H. HOdgei;_Jz.

cnnur'x-éhnm

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on September 8,
1982, the Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the
following actions in MUR 1237:

1. Accept the conciliation
agreement signed by
Luther H. Hodges, Jr.
as submitted with the
Memorandum to the
Commission dated
September 2, 1982.

Close the file as to
Friends of Luther H.
Hodges, Jr.
Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, McDonald,

and McGarry voted affirmatively in this matter; Commissioner

Reiche did not cast a vote in this matter.
Attest:

Q-£- 52 . T

Date Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary:
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis:




% B\  FeDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
“, ~ WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463
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September é; 1982

MEMORANDUM TO: The Commission

FROM: Charles N. Stee 7 ¢
General Counse

SUBJECT: MUR 1237 Conciliation Agreement

Attached is a conciliation agreement which has been signed
by Luther H. Hodges, Jr.

The attached agreement contains no changes from the
agreement approved by the Commission on August 16, 1982. A check
for the civil penalty imposed by the Commission has been
received.

The Office of General Counsel recommends the acceptance of
this agreement and the closing of the file as to the Friends of
Luther H. Hodges, Jr.

Attachments
1. Conciliation Agreement
2. Letter to Respondent
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August 4, 1982 ATTK”MENT I

In the Matter of
rtiéhdo of Luther H. Hodges, Jr.

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was 1oit1ated by the Federal Election Commission
(hereinafter fthe Commission") on the basis of infogmation
ascertained in the course of carrying out its respoosibilities
under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended,

2 U.S.C. § 432 gg. seqg.), and reason to believe having been found
that the Friends of iuther H. Hodges, Jr., violated 2 U.S.b.

[ 441a(f) by accepting excessive contributions in the form of
loans and 2 U.S.C. § 434(b) by failing to report loans as
contributions while outstanding.

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having entered
into conciliation do hereby agree as follows:

I. .The Commission has jurisdiction over Respondent, and the
subject matter of this procéoding, and this agreement has the
effect of an agreement under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4)(A) (1).

II. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no further action should be taken in this
matter.

IIXI. Respondent enters voluntarily into this agreement with

the Commission.
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IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:
A - As PFriends of Luther H. Rodges, Jr. was the principal
campaign committee of Luther Hodges in 1979.

B. On January 30, 1978, the Friends of Luther H.
Hodges, Jr. entered into a contract with NTA National, Inc.
('&TA"), for telephone canvassing services. |

C. When periodic payments under the contract came due,
Respondent found that it had insufficient resourceéyon han& to
meet its contractual liabilities, and Respondent requested that
Mr. Stanley N. Kaplaq'loan the sums necessary by making the
neceséary payments to NTA.

D. Mr. Kaplan agreed to lend the sums required and
;em;ttéd those sums (totalling $38,305) directly to NTA on behalf
of Respondent.

E. Respondent did not report Mr. Kaplan's payments to
NTA either as contributions by Mr. Kaplan to the Committee or as
expenditures.

| F. At a later daéé, Respondéht made the payments: to
NTA and Mr. Kaplan was fully reimbursed by NTA.

G. At the time of Mr. Kaplan's payments to NTA on

behalf of Respondent, Mr. Kaplan had already contributed to

Respondent the maximum permitted by 2 U.S.C. § 44la.
WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees: 7

V. A loan made on behalf of a political committee is a

contribution while outsﬁanding.




VI. By permitting Mr. Kaplan £o make the loans to‘u!h,on»
its behalf, when Mr. Kaplan had already.contyibuted to Ralﬁbndont
the maximum gontribution permitted, Respondent violated 2 U.8.C.
§ 44l1a(f)!

VII. By failing to report Mr. Kaplan's loans as.
coptributions while outsténding, Respondent violated 2 U.S8.C.

'§ 434(b).

VIII. Respondent will pay a civil penalty to the Treasurer
[/

of the United States in the aﬁount of one thousand dollars
($1,000) pursuant to 2 U.8.C. § 437g(a)(5).

IX. - Respondent shall not undertake any activity whicp is in
violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as.
amepdeq, (2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.).

-+ X. The Commission,. on request of anyone filing a complaint
under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at issue
herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with this
agteement. If the Commission believes that this agreement or any
requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a civil
action for relief in the Unf&ed States'bistrict Court for the
District of Columbia. |

GENERAL CONDITIONS
XI. This agreement shall become effective as of the date
that all parties hereto have executed same and the Commission has

approved the entire agreement.




-
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XII. Respondent shall have no more than thirty (30) days

from the date this agreement becomes effective to comply with and
1mpléhent'the requirements contained in this agreement and to so

notify the Commission.

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

LE na N

for Respondent,
- Priends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr.




0
™~
o
~N

o

6 20403

@

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

August 25, 1982

James P, gdnque
Marshall, '‘Morris et al.

130 West 57th Street

New York, New York 10019
Re: MUR 1237 (Jon J. Terrell)

Dear Mr. Cinque:

On August 24, 1982, the Commission determined that there is
probable cause to believe that your client, Jon J. Terrell
committed a violation of Section 441f of the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq., by
knowingly permitting his name to be used to effect a contribution
to the Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr. from Stanley N. Kaplan.

The Commission has a duty to attempt to correct such
violations for a period of thirty to ninety days by informal
methods of conference, conciliation and persuasion, and by
entering into a conciliation agreement. If we are unable to
reach an agreement during that period, the Commission may
institute civil suit in United States District Court and seek
payment of a civil penalty.

We enclose a conciliation agreement that this office is
prepared to recommend to the Commission in settlement of this
matter. If you agree with the provisions of the enclosed
agreement, please sign and return it, along with the civil
penalty, to the Commission within ten days. I will then
recommend that the Commission approve the agreement. Please make
your check for the civil penalty payable to the U.S. Treasurer.

If you have any questions or suggestions for changes in the
enclosed conciliation agreement, please contact Michael Dymersky,
at (202)523-4057.

al Counsel
Enclosure :
Conciliation Agreeement




In the Matter of )
)

Jon J. Terrell )

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Recording Secretary for the Federal
Election Cammission Executive Session on August 24, 1982, do
hereby certify that the Comission decided by a vote of 6-0 to
take the following actions in MUR 1237: '

1. find probable cause to believe that Jon J. Terrell

violated 2 U.S.C. §441f by knowingly permitting his
name to be used to effect a contribution to the
Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr. fram Stanly N. Kaplan;
approve the conciliation agreement attached to the
General Counsel's August 11, 1982 report in this
matter.,

approve and authorize the sending of the notification
letter attached to the General Counsel's August 11, 1982

report.
Camissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, McDonald, McGarry, and
Reiche voted affirmatively for the decision.
Attest:

B -2 -22, e .

Date Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission




July 1, 1982

Mr. Charles N. Stnl

General Counsel ;

Federal Electiomns' caminiun.
1325 K Street, N. W.
Washington, D, C. 20“3

Dear Mr. Steele:

Enclosed is the f:l.rtt insta
Agreement MUR 1237.

Sincerely,

WAYS, WROQ

The Weekly Newspapers, Inc., Continental Delivery
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FEDERM. ELECTION COMMISSION
_ WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

July 13, 1982

Sandra Humphrey
c¢/o The Lamp Place
Pactory Outlet
917 Pecan Avenue
Charlotte, North Carolina 28205

Re: MUR 1237 (Sandra Humphrey)

Dear Ms. Humphrey:

On July 9, 1982, the Commission accepted the conciliation
agreement signed by you in settlement of a violation of 2 U.S8.C.
§ 441f, a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended. Accordingly, the file has been closed in this matter
as it pertains to you and it will become part of the public
record within thirty days after this matter has been closed with
respect to all other respondents involved. However, 2 U.S.C.

§ 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits any information derived in connection
with any conciliation attempt from becoming public without the
written consent of the respondent and the Commission. Should you
wish any such information to become part of the public record,
please advise us in writing. The Commission reminds you,
however, that the confidentiality provisions of 2 U.S.C.

§§ 437g(a) (4) (b) and 437g(a) (12) (A) remain in effect until the
entire matter has been closed. The Commission will notify you
when the entire file has been closed.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation agreement for your files.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Associate General Counsel
Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement
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| COMMISSION

In the Matter of

)
) MUR 1237

Sandra Humphreys

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commission

(herg;nafter "the Commission”) on the basis of information

ascettagned in the course of carrying out its responsibilities

under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended

(2 U.8.C. § 431 et seq.), and reason to believe having been found

q |

that Sandra Humphreys ("Respondent") violated 2 U.S.C. § 441(f)

by knowingly permitting her name to be used to effectuate a

contribution by another person.

e NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having entered
= into conciliation do hereby agree as follows: |
lf:‘r

I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent, and

0

the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement has the

effect of an agreement under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (A) (i).

II. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to

demonstrate that no further action should be taken in this

matter.

III. Respondent enters voluntarily into this Agreement with

the Commission.

IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

- A, Sometime in February or March, 1978, Respondent was

approached by Stanley N. Kaplan with a request that Respondent




make a $500 contribution to the Friends of Luther “-;’“;Jgfr

Hodges, Jr., Luther H. Hodges, Jr.'s 1978~senatorlll,‘
" campaign committee in North Carolina.

B. Ben F. Mann supplied $500 (derived from
Stanley N. Kaplan) to Respondent with which to make the
contribution to the Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr..

C. Sometime in February or March, 1978,
Respondent made a contribution to the Friends of Luther H.
Hodges, Jr., in the amount requested and supplied by
Stanley N. Kaplan ($500) (through Ben F. Mann).

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

V. Respondent knowingly permitted her name to be used
to effectuate a contribution by Stanley N. Kaplan to the
Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr., which, unknown to
Respondent, was in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441(f).

Vi. Respondent shall not undertake any activity which
is in violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended (2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.).

VII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a
complaint under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters
at issue herein or on its own motion, may review compliance
with this agreement. 1If the Commission believes that this
agreement or any requirement thereof has been violated, it
may institute a civil action for relief in the United States

District Court for the District of Columbia.




'GENERAL CONDITIONS

VIII. This agreement shall become effective §; 9£”ég3f”

date that all parties hereto have executed qaig‘ind&@hc
Commission has approved the entire agreement.

IX. Respondent shall have no more than thirty (30)
days from the date this agreement becomes effective to
compifvgith and implement the requirements contained in this

agreement and to so notify the Commission.

Lﬂ,b (2,192
Dafle i




In the Matter of

Sandra Humphrey

CERTIFICATION

¢

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on July 9,
1982, the Commission decided by a vote of 5-1 to take the
following actions in MUR 1237:

l. Accept the conciliation
agreement signed by
Sandra Humphrey as
submitted with the
Memorandum to the
Commission dated July 7,
1982.

Close the file as to
Sandra Humphrey.

Approve and authorize the

sending of the letter as

attached to the July 7,

1982 Memorandum to the

Commission.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald, McGarry and

Reiche voted affirmatively in this matter; Commissioner
Harris dissented.

Attest:

7-/2-8 s ey

Date Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary:
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis:
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© FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

July 7, 1982-

The Commission

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Kenneth A. Gross ;
Associate General Counse

SUBJECT: MUR 1237; Signed Conciliation Agreement
(Sandra Humphrey)

Attached is a conciliation agreement which has been signed
by respondent Sandra Humphrey. The attached agreement contains
no changes from other agreements approved by the Commission in
this matter. The General Counsel recommends the acceptance of
this agreement.

Recommendation

Accept the conciliation agreement signed by Sandra Humphrey,
close the file as to her, and approve and authorize the sending
of the attached letter.

Attachments
1. Conciliation Agreement signed by Sandra Humphrey
2. Letter to Respondent
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In the Matter of

)
; MUR 1237

o

Sandra Humphrey

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commission

_(herg;nafter "the Commission®) on the basis of information

ascerta%ned in the course of carrying out its responsibilities

under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
(2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.), and reason to believe having been found

that sandra Humphrey ("Respondent") violated 2 U.S.C. § 441(f)

by knowingly permitting her name to be used to effectuate a

contribution by another person.

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having entered

into conciliation do hereby agree as follows:

o
I. The Commission has jurisdiction over.‘the Respondent, and

the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement has the

620403028864

effect of an agreement under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (A) (i).

II. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to

demonstrate that no furthgr action should be taken in this

matter.

III. Respondent enters voluntarily into this Agreement with

the Commission.

IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

- A. Sometime in February or March, 1978, Respondent was

approached by Sianley N. Kaplan with a request that Respondent

%%%//MJ" (7)
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make a $500 cont:iﬁution to the Friends of Luther H,
Hodges, Jr., Luther H. Hodges, Jr.'s 1978 senatorial
" campaign committee in North Carolina. -

'B. Ben F. Mann supplied $500 (derived from
Stanley N. Kaplan) to Respondent with which to make the
contribution to the Priends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr...

ot C. Sometime in February or March, 1978,

Respondent made a Eontribution to the Friends of Luther H.,
Hodges, Jr., in the aﬁount tequeéted and supplied by
Stanley N. Kaplan ($500) (through Ben F. Mann).

WHEREFORE, Respondeht agrees:

V. Respondent knowingly permitted her name to be used
to effectuate a contribution by Stanley N. Kaplan to the |
Friends of Luther H. Hddges, Jr., which, unknown to °
Respondent, was in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441$ff.

VI. Respondent shall not undertake any éetivity which
is in violation of the Federal Election Cahpaign Act of
1971, as amended (2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.).

VII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a
complaint under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters
at issue herein or on its own motion, may review compliance
with this agreement. If the Commission. believes that this
agreement or any requirement thereof has been violated, it
may institute a civil action for relief in the United States

District Court fér the Districﬁ of Columbia.

MMM_Z - 9)




GENERAL CONDITIONS

VIII. This agreement shall pecome effective as of the
date that all parties hereto have executed same and the
Commission has approved the entire agreement.

IX. Respondent shall have no more than thirty (30)
days from the date this agreement becomes effective to
éompif.with and implemeht the requirements contained in this

agreement and to so notify the Commission.

Chérles N. Steele
General Counsel

P

Sandra'Humphrey,

/43%0/7,»@«0(_[ — (¢ c})
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FEDERM. ELEC'NON CGMM!SSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

June 18, 1982

Ms. Sandra Humphreys

c/o The Lamp Place

Factory Outlet

917 Pecan Avenue

Charlotte, North Carolina 28205

Re: MUR 1237 (Sandra Humphreys)
Dear Ms. Humphreys:

In excess of one year now, Office of General Counsel
staff from the Federal Election Commission have made repeated
attempts to contact you by letter and telephone. All have been
unsuccessful. However, we recently learned that you could be
reached at the above business address.

Enclosed is a photocopy of a letter dated May 5, 1981,
notifying you of a determination by the Federal Election
Commission that there is reason to believe that you have violated
Section 441f of Title 2, United States Code (the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq)).

Please note that a photocopy of a summary of the possible
violation is also enclosed. The enclosed letter, summary of the
possible violation, and outline of Commission procedures should
answer most of your questions concerning this matter.

As you probably are aware, a number of other individuals
such as yourself have been investigated by the Commission for
allowing their names to be used by Stanley Kaplan for the purpose
of making a contribution to the Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr.
In your case you accepted $500 from Ben F. Mann who received the
money from Mr. Kaplan and then gave Mr. Mann a personal check in
that same amount payable to the Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr.
As the enclosed summary discloses, such activity constitutes a
violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441f.




Sandra Humphreys
Page Two

We have been successful in entering into conciliation
agreements with other respondents (individuals in a situation
similar to yourself) which typically have included an admission
of a violation of Section 441f, but have not required the payment
of any civil penalty. If you wish to conclude this matter as
‘quickly as possible, please note that the procedures allow a
respondent to request to enter into conciliation prior to a
finding of probable cause to believe that a violation has
occurred. Should you wish to do so, you, or your attorney,
.should you retain one, may make such a request in writing to this
office. In this regard, we are enclosing a conciliation
agreement for your review. The signing of the conciliation
agreement would close the case as it applies to you. Otherwise,
please respond within 15 days of your receipt of this letter, and
demonstrate that no further action should be taken against you.

Please note that 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (B) requires that this
matter not be made public until the Commission concludes its
investigation and closes the file.

If you have any questions, please contact Michael Dymersky
at (202)523-4039.

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Enclosures
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FEDERAL ELECT*ON.‘COMM eN
wasumon D.C. 20083 )

May 5, 1981

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT nnguzsr__p_

Sandra Humphreys
3030 Studley Road
Charlotte, North Carolina 28212

Re: MUR 1237
Dear Ms. Humphreys:

This letter is to notify you that the Federal Election Commis-
sion, in the normal course of its supervisory responsibilities, has
found reason to believe that you have violated certain sections of
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act").

A summary of the possible violation is enclosed.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate, in
writing, that no action should be taken against you in connection
with this matter. Your response must be submitted within 15 days
of receipt of this letter. 1If no response is received within 15
days, the Commission may take further action based on the available
information.

Please submit any factual or legal materials which you believe
are relevant to the Commission's analysis of this matter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public.
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. 'If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
Please advise the Commission by sending a letter of representation
stating the name, address and telephone number of such counsel,
and a statenent authorizing such counsel to receive any notifica-
tions and other communications from the Commission.

For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission's procedures for handling possible violations.

Sincerply, E

JOHN WARREN McGARRY
Chairman

Enclosures ‘ .
Summary of Possible Violations
Procedures
Statement of Designation of Counsel *




FEDERAL ELECTION COMHISSION

GENERAL COUNSEL'S PACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

DATE __May 5 1981 MUR NO. 123

202/523-4039

RBSPONDENT Sandra Humphreys

GENERATED

o

SOURCE OF MUR:

INTERNALLY

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

Respondent appears to have violated'z U.S.C. § 441f by allowing
respondent's name to be used to effect a contribution.by Stanley"N.
Kaplan to the principal campaign committee of Luther Hodges. f

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

The disclosure reports of Friends of Luther Hodges reported re-
ceipt of a contribution from respondent during 1978.

2 R 24

2 U.S.C. § 441f prohibits any person from making a contribution
in the name of another person or knowingly permitting one's name to
be used to effect such a contribution. Accepting money from
another person in order that a contribution be made, accepting reim-
bursement for a contribution made and accepting the reduction of a
debt owed another for a contribution constitute permitting one's
name to be used to effect a contribution by someone else in respon-
dent's name in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441f. Thus, by taking such
action, respondent appears to have violated § 441f by effecting a
contribution by Stanley N. Kaplan in respondent's name.

)

3

o 2 0 4 )

Recomnendation

Find reason to believe that respondent violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 441f. :
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DESCRIPTION OF PRELIMINARY PROCZDURES
FOR PROCESSING POSEIBLE VIOLATIONS DISCOVERED BY THE
. FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSICN

Possible violations discovered during the norﬁal course
of the Commission's supervisory responsibilities shall be
referred to the Enforcement Division of the Office of General

Counsel where they are assigned a MUR (Matter Under Review)
number, and. assigned to a staff member.

Following review of.the information which generated the
MUR, a recommendation on how to proceed on the matter, which
shall include preliminary legal and factual analysis, and any
information compiled from materials available to the Commission
shall be submitted to the Commission. This initial report
shall recommend either: (a) that the Commission find reason
to believe that a possible violation of the Federal Election
Campaign Act (FECA) may have occurred or is about to occur
and that the Commission conduct an investigation of the matter;
or (b) that the Comnission find no reason to believe that
a possible violation of the FECA has occurred and that the"
Commissicn close the file on the matter. .

Thereafter, 1f the Commission decides by an affirmative
vote of four (4) Commissioners that ther® is reason to believe
that a violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act (PECA)
has been committed or is about to be committed, the Office’
of the General Ccunsel shall open an investigation into the
matter. Upon notification of the Commission's finding(s),
within 15 dazs a respondent(s) may submit any factual or legal
materials relevant .to the allegations. During the 1nvestigat1on,
the Commission shall have the power to subpoena documents, to
subpcenz individuals to appear for depcsitions, and to order
answers to interrogatcries The responcent( ) may be contacted
more than once by the Ccmn1551on in its investigation.




STATEMENT OF DESIGNATION OF COUNSEL
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. NAME OF COUNSEL:
ADDRESS;=— - === " -
TELEPHONE:

The above-named {individual is hereby. designated as'my

counsel and is authorized to .rcce:lve any notifications and
n . A ) 0 : A '
d_pther communications from the Commission and to act on my

obehalf before the Commission. |

e
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Date - Signature
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"UNAME:
ADDRESS:
HOME PHONE:

BUSINESS PHONE:




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

June 15, 1982

Ray S. Parris, Esquire

Parris, Mallard & Underwood
-1700 Southern National -Center
200 South College Street
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202

. Res MUR 1237 (Randal Borough)
Dear Mr. Farris:

On June 11 , 1982, the Commission accepted the conciliation
agreement signed by your client in settlement of a violation of
2 U.S.C. § 441f, a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended. Accordingly, the file has been closed in
this matter as it pertains to your client and it will become part
of the public record within thirty days after this matter has
been closed with respect to all other respondents involved.
However, 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits any information
derived in connection with any conciliation attempt from becoming
public without the written consent of the respondent and the
Commission. Should you wish any such information to become part
of the public record, please advise us in writing. The
Commission reminds you, however, that the confidentiality
provisions of 2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a) (4) (b) and 437g(a) (12) (A) remain
in effect until the entire matter has been closed. The
Commission will notify you when the entire file has been closed.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation agreement for your files.

eﬁeral Counsel

Enclosure '
Conciliation Agreement
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In the Matter of
MUR 1237
Randal Borough

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commission
(hereinafter "the Commission”) on the basis of information
ascertained in the course of carrying out its responsibilities
under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
(2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.), and reason to believe having been found
that Randal Borough ("Respondent”) violated 2 U.S.C. § 441(f) by
knowingly permitting his name to be used to effectuate a
contribution by anoﬁher person.

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having entered
into conciliation do hereby agree as follows:

I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent, and
the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement has the
effect of an agreement under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4) (A) (i).

I1. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no further action should be taken in this
matter.

III. Respondent enters voluntarily into this Agreement with
the Commission.

IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

A. Sometime in February or March, 1978, Respondent was

approached by Stanley N. Kaplan with a request that Respondent
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make a $2,000 contribution to the Friends of Luther H.
Hodges, Jr., Luther H. Hodges, Jr.'s 1978 senatorial
campaign committee in North Carolina.

B. Ben F. Mann supplied $2,000 to Respondent with
which to make the contribution to the Friends of Luther H.
Hodges, Jr.

C. Sometime in February or March, 1978,
Respondent made a contribution to the Friends of Luther H.
Hodges, Jr., in the amount requested and supplied by
Stanley N. Kaplan ($2,000).

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

V. Respondent knowingly permitted his name to be used
to effectuate a contribution by Stanley N. Kaplan to the
Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr., which, unknown to
Respondent, was in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441(f).

VI. Respondent shall not undertake any activity which

is in violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of

1971, as amended (2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.).

VII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a
complaint under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters
at issue herein or on its own motion, may review compliance
with this agreement. If the Commission believes that this
agreement or any requirement thereof has been violated, it
may institute a civil action for relief in the United States

District Court for the District of Columbia.




GENERAL CONDITIONS

VIII. This agreement shall become effective as of the
date that all parties hereto have executed same and the
Commission has approved the entire agreement. !

IX. Respondent shall have no more than thirty (30)
days from the date this agreement becomes effective to
comply with and implement the requirements contained in this

agreement and to so notify the Commission.

General Counsel

Ja NS

Randal Borough /7
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In the Matter of
Randa) Borough

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on June 11,
1982, the Commission decided by a vote of 5-1 to take the
following actions in MUR 1237:

1. Accept the conciliation
agreement signed by
Randal Borough as submitted
with the Memorandum to the
cOmgission dated June 9,
1982.

Close the file as to
him.

Approve and authorize the
sending of the letter

to the respondent's
counsel, as attached to

the June 9, 1982 Memorandum
to the Commission.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald, McGarry and
Reiche voted affirmatively in this matter; Commissioner
Harris dissented.

Attest:

14 -F2 8y, 2 Composie’

Date Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in the Office of the Commission Secretary: 6-9-82, 11:36
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: 6-9-82, 4:00




FEDERAL EI..fCTION COMMISSI‘ON
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

June 9, i§ﬁ§“¥=

MEMORANDUM TO: The Commission

FROM: Charles N. Stee
General Couns

SUBJECT: nun 1237; Signed cOncillatlon Agreelent
(Randal Borough)

Attached is a conciliation agreement which has been signed
by respondent Randal Borough. The attached agreement contains no
changes from the agreement approved by the Commission on May 6,
1982. The General Counsel recommends the acceptance of this
agreement. :

Recommendation

Accept the conciliation agreement signed by Randal Borough,
close the file as to him, and approve and authorize the sending
of the attached letter to respondent's counsel.

Attachments
1. Conciliation Agreement signed by Randal Borough
2. Letter to respondent's counsel
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In the Matter of )
‘ 21) MUR 1237
Randal Borough )

&
CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commission
(hereinafter "the Commission®”) on the basis of information
ascertained in the course of carrying out its respoqnibilities
under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
(2 U.8.C. § 431 et seq.), and reason to believe having been found
that Randal Borough ("Respondent”) violated 2 U.S.C. § 441(f) by
knowingly pérmigting his name to be used to effectuate a
contribution by another person.

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having entered
into conciliation do hereby agree as follows: ;

I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent, and
the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement has the
effect of an agreement under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (A) (1).

II. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no further action should be taken in this
matter.

III. Respondent enters voluntarily into this Agreement with
the Commission.

IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

A. Sometime in February or March, 1978, Respondent was

approached by Stanley N. Kaplan with a request that Respondent

A/zééc&wm/] )




make a $2,000 contribution to the Priends of Luthothl. @
Hodges, Jr., Luther H. Hodges, Jr.'s 1978 senatorial
campaign comm1ttee in North Carolina.

B. Ben F. Mann supplied $2,000 to Respondent with
which to make the contribution to the Friends of Luther H.
Hodges, Jr.

C. Sometime in February or March, 1978,
Respondent made a contribution to the Friends of Luther H.:-
‘Hodges, Jr., in the amount requested and supplied by
Stanley N. Kaplan ($2,000).

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

V. Respondent knowingly permitted his name to be used
to effectuate a contribution bj Stanley ﬁ. Kaplan to the

| Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr., whiéh, unknown to
Respondent, was in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441(f).

VI. Respondent shall not undertake any activity which
is in violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended (2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.).

VII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a
complaint under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters
at issue herein or on its own motion, may review compliance
with this agreement. If the Commission believes that this
agreement or any requirement thereof has been violated, it
may institute a civil action for relief in the United States

District Court for the District of Columbia.

%dgw}[v(Q)




GENERAL CONDITIONS

VIII. This agreement shall become effective as of the
date that all parties hereto have ‘executed same and the
Commission has approved the entire agreement. [

IX. Respondent shall have no more than thirty (30)

'days from the date this agreement becomes effective to

comply with and implement the requirements contained in this

agreement and to so notify the Commission.

Chérlés N. Steele
General Counsel

Bl

Randal Borough /
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FEDERAL mcnm cemmsssonﬁ 4
WASHmcmN oc 20463

Ray S. Farris, Esquire
Farris, Mallard & Underwood

- 1700 Southern National Center

200 South College Street
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202

Re: MUR 1237 (Randal Borough)
Dear Mr. Parris:.

On June . 1982, the Commission accepted the conciliation
agreement signed by your client in settlement of a violation of
2 U.S.C. § 441f, a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended. Accordingly, the file has been closed in
this matter as it pertains to your client and it will become part
of the public record within thirty days after this matter has
been closed with respect to all other respondents involved.
However, 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits any information
derived in connection with any conciliation attempt from becoming -
public without the written consent of the respondent and the -
Commission. Should you wish any such information to become part
of the public record, please advise us in writing. The
Commission reminds you, however, that the confidentiality
provisions of 2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a) (4) (b) and 437g(a) (12) (A) remain
in effect until the entire matter has been closed. The
Commission will notify you when the entire file has been closed.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation agreement for your files.

Sincerely,

Charles N, Steele
General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement
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Mr. Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 1237

Dear Mr. Steele:

Responding to your letter of May 7, 1982, after review and
approval by our client, Mr. Randal Borough, we enclose herewith
duplicate originals of the proposed Conciliation Agreement
executed by Mr. Borough. We have discussed the Conciliation
Agreement with Michael Dymersky of your staff and have approved
it as counsel for Mr. Borough.

We understand that you will forward to us a fully executed
duplicate original in accordance with your governing procedure.

Sincerely,
FARRIS, MALLARD & UNDERWOOD, P.A.
Ray S. Farris

RSF/vka

cc: Mr. Randal Borough
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April 21, 1982

da £2uav

Federal Election Commission
Washington, DC 20463

St

Attention: Michael Allen Dymersky

Re: MUR
No. 1237

Gentlemen:

This letter will confirm that I have retained

as my attorney Ray S. Ferris, a member of the
law firm of Ferris, Mallard § Underwood, P.A.

He is authorized to handle entirely all nego-
tiations between the Federal Election Commission
and me involving all matters set forth in the
file number identified above.
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Mr, Ferris' address is:

1700 Southern National Center
200 S. College Street

Charlotte, North Carolina 28202
(704) 372-9110

6 2040

Mr. Ferris will be in touch with you within
five days regarding your forwarding to him a
Conciliation Agreement, and hopefully a resolu-
tion of this matter.

Sincerely,

A A B~

CC:Mr. Ray S. Ferris




BEFORE THE mm- ELECTION COMM

In the Matter of ) T A 5o AP
B '~ MUR 1237
Stanley N. Kaplan ) _

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on July 6,
1982, the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to close
the file as. to Stanley N. Kaplan.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, McDonald,

McGarry and Reiche voted affirmatively in this matter.

Attest:

GHQUZ'ZQZ 52221'9442222;,4;__,
Marjorie W. Emmons
ecretary of the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 6-30-82, 2:53
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: 7-1-82, 11:00




FEDERAL ELECTION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463~

June 30, 1982

The Commission

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Couns

SUBJECT: MUR 1237; Stanley N. Kaplan

On June 24, 1982, a fully executed promissory note was
received by the Office of General Counsel. By signing the note,
Stanley N. Kaplan has complied with all of the requirements of
the conciliation agreement approved by the Commission on May 11,
1982. The schedule of payments which Mr. Kaplan is obliged to
adhere to is now implemented, with the first quarterly payment
being due on July 1, 1982. Accordingly, the General Counsel
recommends that the Commission close the file as to Stanley
Kaplan.

Recommendation

Close the file as to Stanley N. Kaplan.
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NOTE
U.S. $132,000 Washington, District of Columbia

June 24 , 1982
Pursuant to a duly executed Conciliation Agreement effective
June 14, 1982, Stanley N. Kaplan ("Obligor") promises to pay the
TREASURER OF THE UNITED STATES or the FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

("Note holder") the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY TWO
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS. No interest shall be payable on

this note. Principal shall be payable at 1325 K Street, N.W.,

' Washington, D.C. 20463, or such other place as the Note holder

may designate, in consecutive quarterly installments of ELEVEN
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS on the 1lst day of January, April,
July and October beginning the 1lst day of July, 1982. Such
quarterly installments shall continue ﬁntil the entire
indebtedness evinced by this Note is fully paid, except that any
remaining indebtedness, if not sooner paid, shall be due and
payable on April 1lst, 1985.

If any quarterly installment under this Note is not paid
when due and remains unpaid after a date specified by notice to

Obligor the entire principal amount outstanding shall at once
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become due and payable at the option of the Note holder, The
date specified shall not be Iiss than thirty days from the date
such notice is mailed. The Note holder may exercise this option
to accelerate during any default by Obligor regardless of any
prior forbearance. 1If suit is brought to collect this Note, the
Note holder shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and
expenses of suit, including, but not limited to, reasorable
attorney's fees and court costs.

Obligor may prepay the principal amount outstanding in whole
or in part. The Note holder may require that any partial
prepayments (i) be made on the date quarterly installments are
due and (ii; be in the amount of ?hat part of one or more
quarterly installments which would be applicable to principal.
Any partial prepayment shall be applied against the principal
" amount outstanding and shall not postpone the due date of any
subsequent quarterly installments or change the minimum amount

($11,000) of such installments.

Any notice to Obligor provided for in this Note shall be

given by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to

Obligor's attorney of record, Robert B. Barnett, at the business
address stated below, or to such other address as Obligor may
designate by notice to the Note holder. Any notice to the Note

holder shall be given by mailing such notice by certified mail
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to the Note holder at the address stated in the first paragraph
of this Note, or at such other address as may have been

designated by notice to Obligor.

williams & Connolly

Hill Building

839 Seventeenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

Address of Attorney of Record
(Robert B. Barnett)
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VINCEMY J FULLER
RAVROND W. BERGAN
STUART £, SEINEL

JEREMIAN C.COLLING
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(AVING YOUNGER

OMViD POVICH

STRVEN M, UMIN

JONN W VARDAMAN, JR.
PAUL MARTIN WOLPP

& ALAN SALBRAITH
CHARLES M. WILOON
JOMN 8. NEBTER
WILLIAM €. MeDANIELS
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JONN & BUCKRLEY, JR.
SERNARD J CARL
TERRENCE O'DONNELL
DOUGLAS R. MARVIN
JONN K. VILLA

SARRY 8. BIMON
HEVIN T. BAINE

June 24, 1982

Charles N. Steele, Esquire
General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
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Washington, D.C.

20463

Dear Charlie:

. wawona £ Ngriann

JOWN 0 MASON .
ELLEN SEBAL HUVELLE
STEPHEN L, VABANCEYE
PHILIP S WARD
JANES T. PULLER, I
PETER J. RANN
JURITH A MICLER
STANLEY & LANSREIN
BLARE NARRIS

8COTT
FREOERICR WNHITIEN PETENS

MICHAZL 8. SUNDERMEYER
CGYNTHIA C. CANNADY
DAVID 0. AUFHAUBER
BRUCE R. GENDERSON

WILLIAN ALOEN MeDANIEL,JR.

ROBERT C. POST

CARGLYN. % WiLLianS
STEFHEN 56 KIISTOVICH
7. LANE WEARD

WALLIAN J MUAPNY
STEVEN R. KUNEY
ROBERT M. CHATIGNY
SEROUN A. TWEIFACH
G283 N. DUIoW
SCOTT M. MATNESON, JR.
OAMNIBLA: WINKLER

JO CAROLE RECHY ®

O. DAVID PENBTERHEIM

COuUNSEL
MAROLD UNGAR
LYMAN O. FRIEOMAN
orgsu.n €. SCHWARTZ

SMEMBER NY BAR ONLY
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Enclosed is the note signed by my client, Stanley N.
Kaplan.

Once again, thanks for your courtesy and cooperation.

Sincerely,

6 204090

Robert B. Barnett

RBB/jls
Enclosure

BY HAND




FEDERAL ELECTIQN CDMMﬁSlQN
WASHINGTON, D:C. 20463

 June 14, 1962

Robert B. Barnett, Esquire
Williams & Connolly '

Hill Building

839 Seventeenth Street, N.W.
wWashington, D.C. 20006

Re: MUR 1237
Dear Mr. Barnett:

Enclosed, please find a proposed Note prepared to secure the
payment of the balance of the civil penalty ($§132,000). Please
have Mr. Kaplan execute the note pursuant to clause VIII of the
conciliation agreement, and return it to us at your earliest
convenience.

Should you have any questions, please call Michael Dymersky
at (202)523-4039.

Charles
General Counsel

Enclosure
Note
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NOTE
U.S8. $132,000 ! Washington, District of Columbia

June , 1982

Pursﬁant to a duly exécuted Conciliation Agreement effective
June » 1982, Stanley N. Kaplan ("Obligor") promises to pay the
TREASURER OF THE UNITED STATES or the FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
("Note holder®) the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY TWO
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS. No in;erest shall be payable on
this note. Principal shall be payable.at 1325 K Street, N.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20463, or such other place as the Note holder
may designate, in consecutive quarterly installments of ELEVEN
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS on the lst day of January, April,
July and October beginning the 1lst day of July, 1982. Such
quarterly installments shall continue until the entire
indebtedness evinced by this Note is fully paid, except that any
remaining indebtedness, if not sooner paid, shall be due and
payable on April 1st, 198S5.

If any quarterly installment under this Note is not paid
when due and remains unpaid after a date specified by notice to

Obligor the entire principal amount outstanding shall at once
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become due and payable at theléptlon of the Note holder. The
date apecified shall not be less than thizty days from the date
such notice is mailed. The Note holder may exercise this option
to accelerate during any default by Obligor regardless of any
prior forbearance. it sult is prouqht to éollect this Note, the
Note holder shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and
expenses of suit, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorney's fees and court costs.

Obligor may prepay the principal amount outstanding in whole
or in part. The Note holder may require that apy partial
prepayments (i) be made on the date quarterly installments are
due and (ii) be in the amount of that part of one or more |
quarterly installments which would be applicable to principal.
Any partial prepayment shall be appliea against the ptinci§a1
amount outstanding and shall not postpone the due date of any
subsequent quarterly installments or change the minimum amount
($11,000) of such installments.

Any notice to Obligor provided for in this Note shall be
given by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to
Obligor's attorney of record, Robert B. Barnett, at the business
address stated below, or to such other address as Obligor may
designate by notice to the Note holder. Any notice to the Note

holder shall be given by mailing such notice by certified mail

4
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to the Note holder at the address stated in the first paragraph

of this Note, or at such other address as may have been

designated by notice to Obligor.

Williams & Connolly
Hill Building Stanley N. Kaplan
839 Seventeenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

Address of Attorney of Record
(Robert B. Barnett)




| FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
| WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

June 14, 1982

‘Robert B. Barnett, Esquire
Williams & Connolly

Hill Building :

839 17th Street, N.W.

Re: MUR 1237
(Stanley N. Raplan)

Dear Mr. Barnett:

On Mayll, 1982, the Commission accepted the conciliation
agreement signed by your client in settlement of violations of
2 U.8,C. §§ 441f, 44la(a)(l) (A) and 44la(a) (3), provisions of
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended. The
Commission also accepted your clients personal check for $58,000
in partial fulfillment of the terms of that agreement.
Accordingly, the file has been closed in this matter, as it
pertains to your client and it will become part of the public
record within thirty days after this matter has been closed with
respect to all other respondents involved. However, 2 U.S8.C.
§ 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits any information derived in connection
with any conciliation attempt from becoming public without the
written consent of the respondent and the Commission. Should you
wish any such information to become part of the public record,
please advise us in writing. The Commission reminds you,
however, that the confidentiality provisions of 2 U.S.C.
§§ 437g(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A) remain in effect until the
entire matter has been closed. The Commission will notify you
when the entire file has been closed.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation agreement for your files.

General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement




In the Matter of
MUR 1237

e

Stanley N. Kaplan

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commission

(hereinafter "the Commission®) on the basis of information

ascertained in the course of carrying out its responsibilities

under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended

(2 U.S.C. § 431 et. seq.), and reason to believe having been
found that Stanley N. Kaplan ("Respondent®) violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441f by making contributions in the name of others, 2 U.S8.C.
§ 44la(a) (1) (A) by making contributions in excess of $1,000 per
election, and 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (3) by making contributions to
federal elections aggregating in excess of $25,000 in any
calendar year. Respondent waived his right to a "reason to

believe"” and "probable cause to believe®” finding under 2 U.S.C.

8204035209 |

§ 437g(a) (2) and (3), has cooperated with the Commission, and has

promptly conciliated with the Commission under 2 U.S.C.
§ 437g(a) (4) (A) (1).

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having entered

into conciliation do hereby agree as follows:

I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent

and the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement has

the effect of an agreement under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (A) (i).




II. Respondent has had a unu‘r_u'ﬁijvc' qportnﬁit» 1 to
demonstrate that no further action should be eikinvln%iﬂii&fiﬁ‘
matter. : |

III. Respondent enters voluntarily iﬁﬁo this Aqiiiilnt"
with the Commission. |

IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

A. On May 12, 1977, Respondent contributed $2,000
to the Priends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr. Committee.

B. During a period of approximately six weeks in
1978 (from February through March), Respondent made contributions
totalling approximately $32,100 to Friends of Luther H. Hodges,
Jr. Committee through other individuals, as follows:

Elwood Sebert $2,000
Joseph Headen 1,000
Keith M. Beaty 2,000
Harold G. Ross 2,000
Joseph J. McCluskey 2,000
Randall Borough 2,000
Kent Burkhart 2,000
Patricia Burkhart 2,000
Sandra Humphries 500
Ben F. Mann 1,000
Claire Shaffner 1,000
Raymond McCreanor 2,000
Jeffrey L. Poll 2,000
Melvin Jawitz 1,000
Lewis S. Simon 2,000
Margaret C. Simon 2,000
Albert Manch 2,000
Mathew Ross 100
Frank Atlass 1,000
Harry Wolf 500
Jon J. Terrell 2,000

C. Between February 1 and May 2, 1978, Respondent
advanced deposits totalling $38,305, as loans, to NTA National,

Inc., a telephone canvassing firm employed by the campaign, on




N
o
N
o
s
o
g
o]
~
2

==

behalf of the Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr. Respondent states
that he did not know that the making of this deposit was
considered a contribution under the Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended. When the Friends of Luther H. Hodges,
Jr. itself paid the deposits to NTA, Respondent was reimbursed in

full.
D. The Commission has no evidence that the

respondent used other than personal funds in carrying out the

above described conduct.

WHEREFORE, Respondent:
V. Respondent violated 2 U.S.C. § 441f by making

contributions through other individuals to the Friends of
Luther H. Hodges, Jr. Committee.

VI. Respondent violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(l) (A) by
making contributions in excess of $1,000 per election to the 1978
campaign of Luther H. Hodges, Jr.

VII. Respondent violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (3) by
making contributions to federal elections aggregating in excess
of $25,000 for the 1978 calendar year.

VIII. Respondent shall pay a civil penalty to the
Treasurer of the United States in the amount of one hundred and
ninety thousand dollars ($190,000) pursuant to 2 U.S.C.

§ 437g(a) (5). Respondent shall pay $58,000 within 30 days from

the date this agreement becomes effective. Respondent shall make




”torly pay-cnt- of 311,000 on Jaauaxy 1. upril 1,
October 1 until the balance of tha $190,000 is pald 1n tull" |
‘“andent's first quarterly payltnt shall commence on July lc k

1902. Respondent shall sign a notq:plyable to thc‘unigpq,qgagpl

of America to secure payment of the civil penalty. _

IX. Respondent shall not undertake any activity which
is in violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act o£_1971,*a|
amended, (2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.).

X. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a
complaint under 2 U.S8.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at
issue herein or on its own motion, may review couplilncg with the
agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreennntvof hny
requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a civil
action for relief in the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia.

GEMERAL CONDITIONS

XI. This agreement shall become effective as of the
date that all parties hereto have executed same and the
Commission has approved the entire agreement.

XII. Respondent shall have no more than thirty (30)
days from the date this agreement becomes effective to comply
with and implement the requirements contained in this agreement

and to so notify the Commission.
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xrfg, ThiQ ig£0qa0nt is entered into an aceor }
with 2 U.s.c.'s 4371(.){4).' Except as provided in patagraph x
above, this agreement phlll constitute a complete bar ‘to any
further action by the Commission with regard to any matters set

forth in this agreement.

AL OO V- { ¢ S
Charles N. Steele

General Counsel

%@/M‘

Kaplan
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In the Matter of )
v )
Stanley N. Kaplan )

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Pwons, Recording Secretary for the Federal Election
Commission Executive Session on May 11, 1982, do hereby certify that the
Comission took the following actions in the above-captioned matter:

1. Decided by a vote of 6-0 to direct the Office of General
Counsel to obtain a note fram the respondent, pursuant to
Section VIII of the conciliation agreement, said note to
be non-interest bearing, but to contain a provision that
in the event of the default of any of the payment terms,
that the balance would became immediately due and owing.

Decided by a vote of 6~0 to

a) Accept the counter-proposed, signed conciliation agreement
fram Stanley N. Kaplan, identified as Attachment 1 of the
General Counsel's April 30, 1982 report.

b) Approve and authorize the sending of the notification
letter identified as Attachment 4 of the General Counsel's
April 30, 1982 report.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, McDonald, McGarry, and Reiche
voted affirmatively for these decisions.

Attest:

Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Camission
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' FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION |
'WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 :

CHARLES N. STEELE, GENERAL COUNSEL
mmw‘ﬁmmvmgﬂ/

MAY 4, 1982

OBJECTION - MIR 1237 (Kaplan) Memorandum to

the Comission dated 4-30-82; !hceivad
in OCS, 4-30-82, 4:46

The above-named document was circulated to the Cammission on
May 3, 1982 at 11:00.

Camissioner Reiche submitted an objection to this matter
at 9:36, May 4, 1982.

This matter will be placed on the agenda for the Executive
Session of Tuesday, May 11, 1982. A copy of Camissioner Reiche's

vote sheet with comments is attached.
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_ .FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
. | WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

April 30, 1982

MEMORANDUM TO: The Commission
FROM: Charles N, Steel
, General CounseJW

SUBJECT: MUR 1237; Stanley N. Kaplan (
Proposed Conciliation Agreement)

On April 28, 1982, the General Counsel received the attached
conciliation agreement signed by Stanley Kaplan which was
accompanied by his personal check for $58,000. As it is not
legally due, Kaplan's counsel has requested that the check for
the civil penalty not be cashed until counsel is notified af the
Commission's action. 1




Recommendation

1. Accept the , 8igned conciliation
agreement from Stanley N. Kaplan.

2. Approve and authorize the sending of the attached
notification letter.

Attachments

1 signed conciliation agreement (5 pages)
p IS !
3. Copy or >taniey napian's personar cneck rur $58,000
(1 page)
4. Proposed letter to Robert B. Barnett (1 page)




'

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
. MUR 1237
Stanley N. Kaplan

-~ CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

3 This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commission
‘thereinafter“the‘pomnilsidn’) on the basis of information
ascertained in the course of carrying out its responsibil;ties
under thenFederal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
(2 U.S.C. § 431 et. seq.), and reason to believe having been
found that Stanley N. Kaplan ("Respondent") violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441f by making contributions in the name of others, 2 U.S.C.
§ 44la(a) (1) (A) by -making contributions in excess of $1,000 per
election, and 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3{ by making contributions to
fede:al{glgctions aggregating in excess of $25,000 in any
éalend;r_fear. Lxespondent waived his right to a "reason to
believe‘ and "probable cause to believe” finding under 2 U.S.C.
§ 437g(a) (2) and (3), has cooperated with the Commission, and has
promptly conciliated with the Commission under 2 U.S.C.
§ 437g(a) (4) (A) (1). : _

NOwW TﬁEREFORE,-the Commission aﬁd Respondent, having entered
into cdnciliation.do hereby agree és follows: _

I. The”Coﬁmission bas jurisdiction over the Respondent

and the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement has

the effect of an agreement under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (A) (i).

P
t
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II1. "Respondent has had a :en;on&blc oppo:tunity to
denonstrate that no further action should be taken in this ;

matter. . A
R e 3 'Rssponaent enters voluntarily into this lgtecmcnt B
. ~with the" cOmnission. e :
j Iv. The_pertinent facts. in this matter are as follows:
A, On uay 12 1977 Respondent contributed $2 000_

SN e

to the rriends of Luther B. Bodges, Jr. Committee.

B. During a period of approximately six weeks in
1978 (from February through March), Respondent made contributions
tptalling tpproximately $32,100 to Friends 6£.Luther H. Bodées,
,Jr.‘Committee through other individuals, as follows:

Elwood Sebert $2,000
Joseph Beaden 1,000
Keith M. Beaty -~ 2,000
Harold G. Ross 2,000
Joseph J. McCluskey 2,000
Randall Borough 2,000
Kent Burkhart - 2,000
Patricia Burkhart 2,000
Sandra Humphries - 500
Ben P. Mann 1,000
Claire Shaffner 1,000
Raymond McCreanor 2,000
Jeffrey L. Poll 2,000
Melvin Jawitz - 1,000
Lewis S. Simon . 2,000
Margaret C. Simon 2,000
Albert Manch - 2,000
Mathew Ross 100
Frank Atlass 1,000
Barry Wolf : 500
Jon J. Terrell 2,000
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C. Between February 1 and May 2, 1978, Respondent
advanced deposits totalling $38,305, as loans, to NTA National,

Inc., a telephone canvassihg firm employed by thé campaign, on
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beha;f'of the Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr. ‘Rispéﬁdgﬁtfiﬁltqc
that he 4id not know that the making of this deposiﬁ ﬁgj .
considered a conigibution under the Federal Election cnnbaign

Act of 1951, as aﬁendéa. ﬁﬁehAthe }iigndl of Luth‘:ll; Hodges,
5:. itself paid ihémaeposits to NTA, RQspondent was reimbursed in. -
full.

D. The Commission has no evidence that the
respondent used other than:personal funds in carrying out the
above described conduct.

WHEREFORE, Respondent: '

V. Respondent violated 2:U.S.C. § 441f by making
contributions through otner individuals to the Priends of *
Luther BE. Hodges, Jr. Committee. : _ _

VI. Respondent violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (1) (A) by
making gontributions in excess of $1,000 per election to the’1978
campaign 6f Luthgr H. Hodges, Jr. .

| VII. Respondentfviolafeé 2 0.8.C. § 44la(a)(3) by
making contributions to federal elections aggregating in excess
of $25,000 for the 1978 cﬁlendar year.

VIII. Respondent shall pay a civil penalty to the
Treasurer ;f the United States in thé amount of one hundred and
ninety thousand dollars (5190,000) pursuant to 2 U.S.C.

§ 437g(a) (5). Respohdent shall pay $58,000 within 30 days from

the date this agreement becomes effective. Respondent shall make

| M/aM_Z —(3)




."qui:terly pay@@nts‘ot‘ﬁll;ooe on January 1; Aprii_i}VShiy 1 and
October 1 until the balance of the $190,000 is paid in full.
Respondent'skti:st quarterly payment shall commence on July 1,
1982. Respondent shall sign a note payable to the Unit.a ltatos
of Amezica to :ecuze paynent of the civil penalty. ' |

" IX. Rospondent shall not undertake any activity which
is in violation of the Pederal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended, (2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.).

X. The Commission, on request of anyone f£iling ; -
complaint under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at
iséue herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with the
agreement. If the Commission believes that this agr;ement or any

- requirement theréof has been violated, it may institute a civil
action for relief in the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia. |
GENERAL CONDITIONS

XI. This agreement shall bécome effective as of the

date that all parties hereto have executed same and the
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Commission has approvéd the entire agreement.

XII. Respondent shall have no more thaﬁ thirty (30)
days from the date ‘this agreement becomes effective to comply
with and implement the requirements contained in this agreement

and to so notify the Commission.




XI111. !hil tgxccncnt is ente:od into an aeco:dance
with 2 U.S.C. sﬁ437g(a)(4). Except as provided in pnrqgrgph X
above, this agxocnent :hnll constithte a complete baz to ;hy
£u:ther action by tho Canisaion with regard to any matters set

forth in this ag:oenent.

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

i/

tanley ‘Dp Kaplan
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STEVEN M. UMIN

JONN W. VARDAMAN, JR.
PAUL MARTIN WOLPP

& ALAN GALBRAITH
CHARLES N. WILSON

DAVID €. KENDALL
JOMN J» BUCKLEY, JA.
BGERNARD J CARL

JAMES T. FULLER, TN
PETER J KAMN
OANIEL J. MELTZER
JUDITH A. MILLER
STANLEY & LANGBEIN
LON §. BABBY

JANE R. GENSTER
SCOYT BLAKE HARRIS

WILLIAM J MURPHY
STEVEN R. RUNEY
SCOTT M. MATHESON, JA.

m——p——

HAROLD UNGAR
LYMAN O, FRIEDMAN

OONALD €. SCHWARTZ

April 27, 1982

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
Dear Commissioners:

Enclosed please find a signed conciliation agreement
from my client, Stanley N. Kaplan. With this letter I am
also transmitting a check for $58,000 on behalf of
Mr. Kaplan to serve as the first payment of the fine specified
in the conciliation agreement.

It is the sincere hope of Mr. Kaplan and his
attorney that you will find this conciliation agreement
acceptable and give it your approval.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Barnett

RBB/jls
Enclosures




' BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of ) |
; ) MUR 1237
Ben F. Mann )

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on June 9,
1982, the Commission accepted by a vote of 6-0 Ben F. Mann's
personal check for $500 made payable to the United States
Treasury and closed the file as to him.

Commissioner Aikens, Elliott, Harris, McDonald, McGarry

and Reiche voted affirmatively in this matter.

Attest:

méiw,;. . Lonpe

Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 6-4-82, 5:09
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: 6-7-82, 11:00




FEDERAL ELECTION comwssnon
WASHINCTON, D.C. 20463 82 J”N 4 Ps 09

June 4, 1982

MEMORANDUM TO: The Commission
FROM: Charles N. Stee (‘({\
General Counsel ‘

SUBJECT: MUR 1237; Ben F. Mann

On April 29, 1982, the Commission voted to accept a
conciliation agreement signed by Ben F. Mann, but to keep the
file open as to him pending the payment of the civil penalty. On
May 26, 1982, OGC staff received Mann's personal check in the
amount of $500 made payable to the United States Treasury in full
satisfaction of the required civil penalty. See attachment.
Accordingly, the General Counsel recommends that the Commission
close the file as to Mr. Mann.

Recommendation

Accept Ben F. Mann's personal check for $500 made payable to
the United States Treasury, and close the file as to him.

Attachment
Photocopy of Respondent's personal check for $500







Emxrarmicx, Locxmany, Hitr, Camerorsan & Pravree
Anu—-n—--mm-nAnj—-nno-nhun-f

1900 M StREET, N. W,

Wasxxworow, D. C. 80086

TELRFINONE (808) 488 -7000 . F PERTEUReR

CARLE: WA EREMASEIK, LOCENARY, JORNNICH & EUTCAISON
TELEX 440800 BIPH UL MO0 CLIVER BUBSING
WEITER'S DIRNCT DIAL NUMBER PITEBOURGN, PENRSYLVANIA S8es

(202) 452-8387

May 24, 1982

Mr. Michael Dymersky
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20463

RE: FEC MUR 1237 - Ben F. Mann

Dear Mike:

I am enclosing Ben F. Mann's check in the amount of
N $500 payable to the United States Treasury in full payment
of the civil penalty set out in the Conciliation Agreement
between him and the Federal Election Commission.

T~
I very much appreciate your cooperation and considera-

fon) tion as well as that of the other members of the Office o¥%
the General Counsel during the pendency of this matter. gg

With best wishes.

" Sigcerely,

Michael S. Berman
MSB:rv
Enclosure
cc: Gary Johansen
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In the Matter of
MUR 1237
Albert Manch:

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commis-
sion (hereinafter "the Commission"™) on the basis of information
ascertained in the course of carrying out its responsibilities
under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
(2 U.S.C. § 431 et seg.), and reason to believe having been
found that Albert Manch ("Respondent®) violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441f by knowingly permitting his name to be used to effectuate
a éontribution by another person.

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having
entered into conciliation do hereby agree as follows:

I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent,
and the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement
has the effect of an agreement under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(1i).

II. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no further action should be taken in this
matter. '

III. Respondent enters voluntarily into this Agreement
with the Commission. |

Iv. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

R On or about March 31, 1978, Respondent was

approached, by Stanley N. Kaplan with a request that Respondent




-2 -

make a $2,000 contribution to the Priends of Luther H. Hodges,

Jr., Luther H. Hodges, Jr.'s 1978 lcnatbtial campaign committee
'in North Carolina.

B. Stanley N. Kaplan supplied $2,000 to Respondent
with which to make the contribution to the Friends of Luther H.
Hodges, Jr.

(] 5 Sometime in February or March, 1978, Respondent
made a contribution to the Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr., in
the amount requested and supplied by Stanley N. Kaplan ($2,000).

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

V. Respondent knowingly permitted his name to be used to
effectuate a contribution by Stanley N. Kaplan to the Friends of
Luther H. Hodges, Jr., which unknown to the Respondent was in
violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441f.

Vi. Respondent shall not undertake any activity which is in
violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended (2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.).

VII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a complaint
under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at issue
herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with this
agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement or any
requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a civil
action for relief in the United States District Court for the

District of Columbia.




GENERAL CONDITIONS |
VIII. This agreement shailrbecbme effective as of the date
that all parties hereto have executed same and the Commission
has approved the entire agreement. _
IX. Respondent shall have no more than thirty (50) days
from the date this agreement becomes effective to comply with
and implement the requirements contained in this agreement and

to so notify the Commission.

A ee le
General Counsel

Albert Manch




BEFORE THE FPEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 8 Iﬂil A, : 36

In the Matter of
MUR 1237
Joseph J. McCluskey

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commis-
sion (hereinafter "the Commission") on the basis of information
ascertained in the ocourse of carrying out its responsibilities
under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
(2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.), and reason to believe having been
found that Joseph J. McCluskey ("Respondent") violated 2 U.S.C.
S 441f by knowingly permitting his name to be used to effectuate
a contribution by another person.

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having
entered into conciliation do hereby agree as follows:

Ine The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent,
and the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement
has the effect of an agreement under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(i).

p ) O Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no further action should be taken in this
matter. |

III. Respondent enters voluntarily into this Agreement
with the Commission,

Iv. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

A. On or about March 1, 1978, Respondent was

approached),/.by Stanley N. Kaplan with a regquest that Respondent




nmake a $2,000 contribueion to the Friends of Luther H. Bgdﬁg@a i
Jr., Luther H. Hodges, Jr.'s 1978 senatorial canpaign oounietco

in North Carolina.

B. Stanley N. Kaplan supplied $2,000 to Respondent
with which to make the contribution to the Friends of Luther H.
Hodges, Jr.

C. On or about March 2, 1978, Respondent made a
contribution to the Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr., in .the
amount requested and supplied by Stanley N. Kaplan ($2,000).

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

V. Respondent knowingly permitted his name to be used to ]
effectuate a contribution by Stanley N. Kaplan to ‘the rrIends of
Luther H. Hodges, Jr., which unknown to the Respondent was in
violatjon of 2 U.S.C. § 441f.

VI. Respondent shall not undertake any activity which is in
violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended (2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.).

Vii. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a
complaint under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at
issue herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with
this agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement
or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a
civil action for relief in the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia.
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GENERAL CONDITIONS _ |
VIII. This agreement shall become effective as of the date
that all parties hereto have executed same and the Commission
has approved the entire agreemeant. ' \ .
IX. Respondent shall have no more than thirty (30) days
from the date this agreement becomes effective to comply with
and implement the requirements contained in this agreement and

to so notify the Commission.

General Ol;unsel

PR 8. 19582 n

Date 4
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In the Matter of
W MOR 1237
Joseph Headon - '

g

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commis-
sion (hereinafter "the Commission®™) on the basis of information
ascertained in the course of carrying out its responsibilities
" under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
(2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.), and rﬁason to believe having been
found that Joseph Headon ("Respondent") violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441f by knowingly permitting his name to be used to effectuate
a contribution by another person.

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having
entered into conciliation do hereby agree as folloﬁs:

TS The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent,
and the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement
has the effect of an agreement under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(1).

TT5 Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no further action should be taken in this
.matter.
IIL. Respondent enters wvoluntarily into this Agreement
with the Commission.
Iv. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:
A. On or about March 1, 1978, Respondent was

approached:,py Ben F. Mann with a request that Respondent
)4




make a $1,000 contribution to tﬁ.‘rjtiena. of Lﬁ\t‘hht‘v H. ledgn,
Jr., Luther H. Hodges, Jr.'s 1978 senatorial campaign committee
in North Carolina.

B. Ben F. Mann supplied 81,000 to Respondent with
which to make the contribution to the Friends of Luther H.
Hodges, Jr.

C. On or about March 1, 1978, Respondent made a
contribution to the Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr., in the
amount requested and supplied by Ben F. Mann ($1,000).

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

V. Respondent knowingly permitted his name to be used to
effectuate a contribution by Stanley N. Kaplan (through Ben F.
Mann) to the Friends of Luther ﬁ. Hodges, Jr., which unknown to

| the Respondent was in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441f.

VI. Respondent shall not undertake any activity which is in
violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended (2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.).

VII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a
complaint under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(l) concerning the matters at
issue herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with
this agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement
or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a
civil action for relief in the United States District Court for

the District of Columbia.




GENERAL CONDITIONS ‘ -3
VIII. This agresment shall become effective as of the date
that all parties hersto have executed sams and the Commission
- has appfbved the entire agroemint.'
IX. Respondent shall have no nore than thirty (30) days
from the date this agreement becomes effective to comply with
and implement the requ:l._remnts contained in this agreement and

to so notify the Commission.

Date \ : : : T

Geral couns |

}W%W .

Josepl Headon
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In the Matter of
MUR 1237
Keith M. Beaty

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commis-
sion (hereinafter "the Commission") on the basis of information
ascertained in the course of carrying out its responsibilities
under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
(2 u.s.c. s 431 et seq.), and reason to believe having been
found that Keith M. Beaty ("Respondent") violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441f by knowingly pe}mitting his name to be used to effectuate
a contribution by another person.

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having
entered into conciliation do hereby agree as folloﬁs:

Tis The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent,
and the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement
has the effect of an agreement under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(a)(i).

JeTus Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no further action should be taken in this
matter.

ITL, Respondent enters voluntarily into this Agreement
with the Commission.

Iv. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

A. Sometime in February or March, 1978, Respondent

was approigped by Ben F. Mann with a request that Respondent




make a'$25000»contxibution:ﬁ¢iﬁin"!tiiﬂ¢' of L“th‘¢ iFj¥a¢§é":f
Jr., Luther H. Hodges, Jr.'s 1978 senatorial campaign committee

in North cirolinn. v

B. . Ben F. Mann supplied $2,000 to Rolpondent
with which to make the contribution to the Friends of Luther H.
Hodges, Jr.

Q. Oon or about March 1, 1978, Respondent made a
contribution to the Friénds of Luther H. Hodges, Jr., in the
amount requested and supplied by Ben F. Mann ($2,000).

WHEREFORE,»Reépondgnt agrees:

V.  Respondent knowingly permitted his name to be used to
effectuate a contribution by Stanley N. Kaplan (through Ben F.
Mann) to the Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr., which unknown to
the Respondent was in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441f.

VI; Respondent shall not undertake ﬁny activity which is in

. violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended (2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.).

VII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a
complaint under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at
issue herein or on its own motion, may review camplianée with
this agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement
or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a
civil action for relief in the United States District Court for

the District of Columbia.




GENERAL CONDITIONS

VIII. This agreement shall become effective as of the date

that all parties hereto have executed same and the Commission
. has approved the entire agreement. °

IX. Respondent shall have no more than thirty (30) days
from the date this agreement becomes effective to comply with
and implement the requirements contained in this agreement and

to so notify the Commission.

es N.
General Counsel

-

A P

th M. Beaty /
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In the Matter of
MUR 1237
Kent Burkhart

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT |

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commis-

sion (hereinafter "the Commission") on the basis of information
~ ascertained in the oourse of carrying out its responsibilities

under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended

(2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.), and reason to believe having been

found that Kent Burkhart ("Respondent") violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441f by knowingly permitting his name to be used to effectuate

a ocontribution by another person. |

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having
entered into conciliation do hereby agree as follows:

* 5 The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent,
and the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement
has the effect of an agreement under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(i).

II, Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no further action should be taken in this
matter.

III. Respondent enters voluntarily into this Agreement
with the Commission.

Iv. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

A. On or about March 2, 1978, Respondent was

v e
approached by Stanley N. Kaplan with a request that Respondent
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make a $2,000 contribution to the Friends of Luther H. Hodges,

Jr., Luther H. Hodges, Jr.'s 1978 senatorial caﬁpalgn committee
in North Carolina.

B. Stanley N. Kaplan supplied $2,000 to Respondent
with which to make the contribution to the Friends of Luther H.
Hodges, Jr.

C. On or about March 2, 1978, Respondent made a
contribution to the Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr., in the
amount requested and supplied by Stanley N. Kaplan ($2,000).

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

V. Respondent knowingly permitted his name to be used to
effectuate a contribution by Stanley N. Kaplan to the Friends of
Luther H. Hodges, Jr., which unknown to the Respondent was in
violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441f.

VI. Respondent shall not undertake any activity which is in
violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended (2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.).

VII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a
complaint under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at
issue herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with
this agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement
or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a
civil action for relief in the United States District Court for

the District of Columbia.




GENERAL CONDITIONS ‘

VIII. This agroement iha1tht¢oma effective as of the date
that all parties hereto have executed same and the Commi ssion
- has apprbved the entire agreeﬁint.'

IX. Respondent shall have no more than thirty (30) days
from the date this agreement becomes effective to comply with
and implement the requirements contained in this agreement and

to so notify the Commission.

General Counsel

/77Mz 29 jaf2

Date ent Burkhart
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In the Matter of
MUR 1237
Patricia Burkhart

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commis-
sion (hereinafter "the Commission"™) on the basis of information
ascertained in the course of carrying out its responsibilities
under the Ebderal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
(2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.), and reason to believe having been
found that Patricia Burkhart ("Respondent") violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441f by knowingly permitting her name to be used to effectuate
a contribution by another person.

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having
entered into conciliation do hereby agree as folloﬁs:

T% The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent,
and the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement
has the effect of an agreement under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(i).

II. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no further action should be taken in this
matter.

IIT. Respondent enters voluntarily into this Agreement
with the Commission.

IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

A, On or about March 2, 1978, Respondent was

approacheqﬁby Stanley N. Kaplan with a request that Respondent
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make a $2,000 contribution to the Friends of Luther n. !ﬂ‘ﬁtl.‘
Jr., Luther B. Hodges, Jr.'s 1978 senatorial campaign colnlttee
in North Carolina.

B. Stanley N. Kaplan supplied $2,000 to Respondent
with which to make the contribution to the Friends of Luther H.
Hodges, Jr.

C. On or about March 31, 1978, Respondent made a
contribution to the Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr., in the
amount requested and supplied by Stanley N. Kaplan ($2,000).

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

V. Respondent knowingly permitted her name to be used to
effectuate a contribution by Stanley N. Kaplan to the Friends of
Luther H. Hodges, Jr., which unknown to the Respondent was in
violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441¢€.

VI. Respondent shall not undertake any activity which is in
violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended (2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.).

ViI. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a
complaint under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at
issue herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with
this agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement
or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a
civil action for relief in the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia.




GENERAL CONDITIONS |
VIII. This agreement shall become effective as of thé date
that all parties hereto have executed same and the Commission
. has approved the entire agreement. '
IX. Respondent shall have no more than thirty (30) days
from the date this agreement becomes effective to complx with
and implement the requirements contained in this agreement and

to so notify the Commission.

B s
Date , arles N.
General Counsel

A : ‘Pat%c?a Burkhart
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In the Matter of
MUR 1237
Ben F. Mann

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commis-
sion (hereinafter "the Commission") on the basis of information
ascertained in the oourse of carrying out its responsibilities
under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
(2 U.8.C. § 431 et seq.), and reason to believe having been
found that Ben F. Mann ("Respondent”) violated 2 U.S.C. § 441f
by knowingly permitting his name to be used to effectuate a
contribution by another person. '

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having
entered into oconciliation do hereby agree as folloﬁs:

1 The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent,
and the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement
has the effect of an agreement under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(i).

II. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
~demonstrate that no further action should be taken in this
matter,

DELN Respondent enters voluntarily into this Agreement
with the Commission.

1v. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

AW On or about March 2, 1978, Respondent was

approached, by Stanley N. Kaplan with a request that Respondent
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make a $1,000 contribution to the Friends of Luther H. Hodges,

Jr., Luther H. Hodges, Jr.'s 1978 senatorial campaign committee
in North Carolina.

B. Stanley N. Kaplan supplied $8,500 to Respondent
with which to make the contribution to the Friends of Luther H.
Hodges, Jr.

C. On or about March 2, 1978, Respondent made a
contribution to the Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr., in the
amount requested and supplied by Stanley N. Kaplan ($1,000).

D. Respondent acted as Stanley N. Kaplan's agent or
"go-between" by soliciting and reimbursing the following
individuals for contributions to the Friends of Luther H. Hodges,
Jr. on behalf of Stanley H. Kaplan:

Elwood J. Sebert ($2,000)
Joseph Headon ($1,000)
Keith M. Beaty ($2,000)
Randall Borough ($2,000)
Sandra Humphries ($500)
WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:
V. Respondent knowingly permitted his name to be used to
effectuate a contribution by Stanley N. Kaplan (through Ben F.
Mann) to the Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr., which unknown to

the Respondent was in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441f.




Vi. Respondent knowingly accepted cOﬂtribﬁeiéﬁi qctul11y

made by Mr. Kaplan, in the names of other people, aa¢ caused said
contributions to be accepted by the Friends of Lﬁthct H. Hddqesa
Jr., which unknown to the Respondent was in violation of 2 U.S.C.
§ 441f.

ViIi. Respondent will pay a civil penalty to the Treasurer
of the United States in the amount of five hundred dollars
($500) , pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (5) (A).

VIII. Respondent shall not undertake any activity which is
in violation of the Pederal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended (2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.).

IX. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a complaint
under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at issue
herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with this
agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement or any
requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a
civil action for relief in the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

X. This agreement shall become effective as of the date
that all parties hereto have executed same and the Commission has
approved the entire agreement.

XI. Respondent shall have no more than thirty (30) days

from the date this agreement becomes effective to comply with and




R - 

implement the requircihntﬁféontained in this agreement and to so

notify the Commission.

Ben F. Mann

403 629 5 |
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In the Matter of
MUR 1237
Frank Atlass

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election éommis-
sion (hereinafter "the Commission") on the basis of information
ascertained in the oourse of carrying out its responsibilities
under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
(2 U.S.C. § 431 et seg.), and réason to believe having been
found that Frank Atlass ("Respohdent") violated 2 U.S.C. § 441f
by knowingly permitting his name to be used to effectuate a
contribution by another person.

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having
entered into conciliation do hereby agree as folloﬁs:

I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent,
and the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement
has the effect of an agreement under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(i).

II. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no further action should be taken in this
matter.

III. Respondent enters voluntarily into this Agreement
with the Commission.

Iv. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

A. Sometime in February or March, 1978, Respondent

was approached by Stanley N. Kaplan with a request that Respondent
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make a $2,000 contribution to the Priends of Luther H. Hodges,

Jr., Luther H, Hodges, Jr.'s 1978 senatorial campaign committee
in North Carolina.

' B. Stanley N, Kaplan supplied $2,000 to Respondent with
which to make the contribution to the Friends of Luther H,
Hodges, Jr. .

C. Sometime in February or March,'1978, Respondent
made a contribution to the Friends of Luther n..uodges, Jr., in
the améunt requested and supplied by Stanley N. Kaplan ($2,000),

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees: |

V. Respondent knowingly permitted his name to be used to

.effectuate a contribution .by Stanley N. Kaplan to the Friends
of Luther H. Hodges, Jr., which unknown to the Respondent was in
violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441f.

VI. Respondent shall not undertake any activity which is in
violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended (2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.).

VII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a
complaint under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at
issue herein or on its own motion, may-reviéw compliance with
this agreement. 1If the Commission believes that this ggreemonﬁ
or any requirement thereof has been violatgd, it may ihstitute a
civil action for relief in the Uniﬁed States District Court for

the District of Columbia.
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VIII. mu agmnnt ‘shall becoms effective as of the date
that all parties hereto havo executed same and the Commission

. has apprbved the entire ‘agrumant.

IX. Respondent shall have no more than thirty (30) days
from the date this agreement becomes effective to ocomply with

and implement the requirements contained in this agreemont'and

‘to so notify the Commission.

=

General Counsel

Frank Atlass
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CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, do hereby certify that on April 29,
1982, the Commission decided in a vote of 4-1 to take the following

actions with regard to MUR 1237:

1. Accept the conciliation agreements signed
by Albert Manch, Joseph McCluskey, Joseph
Headen, Keith Beaty, Kent Burkhart, Patricia
Burkhart, Ben Mann, and Frank Atlass.

Close the file as to each respondent, with

the exception of Ben Mann perding his payment

of the civil penalty.

Approve and authorize sending the letter,

submitted with General Counsel's Memorandum

dated April 26, 1982, to respondents' counsel.
Commissioners Elliott, McDonald, McGarry, and Reiche voted

affirmatively. Commissioner Harris dissented. Oonmissioner Aikens

O
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o
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R

did not cast a wvote.
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April 26, 1982

MEMORANDUM TO: The Commission

FROM: Charles N, Steel
General Counse

MUR 1237; Conciliation Agreements
(Albert Manch, Joseph McCluskey, Joseph
Headen, Keith M. Beaty, Kent Burkhart,
Patricia Burkhart, Ben F. Mann and
Frank Atlass)

Attached are conciliation agreements which have been signed
by Respondents Manch, McCluskey, Headen, Beaty, Mr. and
Mrs. Burkhart, Mann and Atlass. The attached agreements contain
no changes from agreements approved by the Commission on
March 16, 1982, except that Manch's name does not contain an “e,"
and his signed agreement has been corrected by his counsel. The
General Counsel recommends the acceptance of these agreements.

Recommendations:

1. accept the conciliation agreements signed by Albert
Manch, Joseph McCluskey, Joseph Headen, Keith Beaty, Kent
Burkhart, Patricia Burkhart, Ben Mann and Frank Atlass;

2. close the file as to each respondent, with the exception
of Ben Mann pending his payment of the civil penalty; and

3. approve and authorize the sending of the attached letter
to respondents' counsel.

Attachments
1. Conciliation Agreements signed by the eight (8) respondents
2. Letter to respondents' counsel
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In the Mattér of
MOR 1237
Albert Manch-

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT
This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commis-
sion (hereinafter "the .Commission™) on the basis of information
ascertained in the co&rse of carrying out its responsibili?iel

under the Fedefalnalection Campaign Act of 1971, as amended

(2 U.S.C. § 431 et seg.), and reason to believe having been

found that Albert Manéh ("Respondent”) violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 441f by knowingly permitting hfs name to be used to effectuate
a éontribution by afiother person.

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having-
entered into conciliation do hereby agree as folloivs:

Te The Commission .has juiisdiction over the Respondent,
and the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement
has the effect of an agreement under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(i).

II. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no further action should be taken in this
matter. |

IIT. Respondent énters voluntarily into this Agreement
with the Commission.

Iv. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

A. On or about March 31, 1978, Respondent was

approacheq$by Stanley N. Kaplan with a reguest that Respondent

&%zénﬁQQAZ/jr '1/(>




make a §2,000 contribution to the Friends of Luther H. noﬁﬁeg,
Jr., Luther H. Hodges, Jr.'s 1978 senatorial campaign écuiiéiéo'

in North Carolina.
- B. Stanley N. Kaplan supplied $2,000 to Respondent

with which to make the contribution to the Friends of Luther H.

Hodges, Jr.

c. Sometime in February or March, 1978, Respondent

made a contribution to'the Friends of Luther H. Hodges, Jr., in

the amount requested and supplied by Stanley N. Kaplan ($2,000).

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

V. Respondent knowingly permitted his name to be uée<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>